Gross Profit $ 48.6   $ 46.8   $ 1.8   4 %
Gross Margin  34.7 %  35.8 %  (110 ) bps

SEA Expenses $ 18.0   $ 19.2   $ (1.2 )   (6 %)
Operating Income $ 30.6   $ 27.6   $ 3.0   11 %
Operating Margin  21.8 %  21.1 %  70  bps

Fourth Quarter Hydraulics Segment Review

•Sales increased 7% to $140.2 million as demand in Americas and APAC helped to offset the lower sales in EMEA. On a constant currency basis,
sales increased 12% driven by acquisitions as well as pricing and higher volume in the Americas. This was somewhat offset by lower volume in APAC
and supply chain constraints. FX had a $6.8 million unfavorable adjustment on sales.

•Gross profit and margin drivers: gross profit increased $1.8 million, or 4%, compared with prior-year period primarily due to price increases as well
as acquisitions partially offset by unfavorable FX of $1.7 million and inflation. Gross margin reflects a modest impact from higher material and
energy costs.

•Operating income increased $3 million, or 11%, while operating margin of 21.8% increased 70 basis points reflecting the reduced SEA expenses.

Helios Technologies’ Augmented Strategy Drives Top-Tier Margins and Solid Earnings for the Full Year 2022
February 27, 2023
Page 6 of 20
Electronics Segment Review

(Refer to sales by geographic region and segment data in accompanying tables)

($ in millions)
Electronics For the Three Months Ended

 Q4 2022   Q4 2021   Change   % Change
Net Sales

Americas $ 48.0   $ 64.5   $ (16.5 )   (26 %)
EMEA  5.3   10.6   (5.3 )   (50 %)
APAC  2.5   11.7   (9.2 )   (79 %)

Total Segment Sales $ 55.8   $ 86.8   $ (31.0 )   (36 %)
Gross Profit $ 14.6   $ 27.5   $ (12.9 )   (47 %)
Gross Margin  26.2 %  31.7 %  (550 ) bps

SEA Expenses $ 13.9   $ 12.1   $ 1.8   15 %
Operating Income $ 0.7   $ 15.4   $ (14.7 )   (95 %)
Operating Margin  1.3 %  17.7 %  (1640 ) bps

Fourth Quarter Electronics Segment Review

•Sales decreased 36% to $55.7 million, with demand across all regions declining due primarily to contraction of the health and wellness market.
End market demand was driven by recreational, industrial, and mobile which only partially offset supply chain constraints and a contracting health
and wellness market. Foreign currency exchange rates had a $0.3 million unfavorable impact on sales.

•Gross profit and margin drivers: gross profit decreased $12.9 million, or 47%, compared with the prior-year period primarily due to decreased sales